
0~18V/12A

fsw=5.2x10^9/(RT+948)
=5.2x10^9/(51000+948)
=100kHz

VIN=21V~28V

Diode emulation enable

VCCDIS >1.25V, Disables the internal VCC regulator
VCCDIS float, enables the internal VCC regulator

DC_CTR_EN =1, the LM5117 shutdown

BUCK DCDC CONTROL

DCDC OUTPUT

FB

HO

LO

SW DC_Supply

FB

SW

HO

LO

CSG

CS

RAMP

VCCDIS

CM

CS

CSG

VCCDIS

DCGND

+24V

DCGND

DCGND

DCGND

+24V

GND

GND

GND

DC12V

DCGND

GND

DC12V

GND

DCGND

GND DCGND

DC_Supply 5

DC_CTR_EN6

C31

0.1uF

+C203

120uF/35V

R17

100R,1%

D9

1N4148W-TP

12

D6

1N4148W-TP

12

R356

6.8K,1%

U68

LM5117PMH

UVLO
1

DEMB
2

RES
3

SS
4

RT
5

AGND
6

VCCDIS
7

FB
8

COMP
9

CM
10

RAMP
11

CS
12

CSG
13

PGND
14

LO
15

VCC
16

SW
17

HO
18

HB
19

VIN
20

E
P

21

C296

10uF

R358

36K,1%

C30

0.1uF

D20

1N4148W-TP

12

C286

10uF

R26

10K,1%

C306

0.10uF

FB66

MPZ1608B471ATA00

1
1

2
2

C278
68nF

FB67

MPZ1608B471ATA00

1
1

2
2

C41

0.1uF

R387

0.005R,1%,2728

2
1

R355

100K,1%

Q2

IRFB7546PBF

2

1

3

C35

10uF

C40

0.1uF

R362

100R,1%

C204

10uF

C284
10uF

C282

0.10uF

Q1

IRFB7546PBF

2

1

3

D22

1N4148W-TP

1
2

C295

10uF

+C28

39uF/50V

R18

10R,1%

R361

100R,1%

C37

10uF

R29

21.7K,1%

+C293

39uF/50V

R20 0R,1%

R23
1k/2W

R37
1K,1%

+C308

39uF/50V

R357

51K,1%

+C33

120uF/35V

C281
0.033uF

C260

NC/0.1uF

TP1

TP-SMT

C294

10uF

C279

0.47uF

C36

10uF

R24

100R,1%

C283
0.1uF

R39
10K,1%

C214

NC/330pF

R370

10K,1%

C29

0.1uF

C277
0.47uF

R25
10R,1%

R19

10K,1%

C213

NC/330pF

C205

10uF

L1

25UH/15A

C259

NC/0.1uF

R377
10K,1%

C287

100nF

C280

100pF

+C39

120uF/35V

R397

0R,1%

Q31

2N7002-7-F

3

1

2

C292

390pF

C291

0.10uF

C38

0.1uF


